
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | DX 23662 Coalville 

Minicom 01530 454545 | Website www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 April 2024 
 
Location Forest Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 
 

3 - 6 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

7 - 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered 
 

Item Application Number and Details  Recommendation Page 

 
A1  23/00173/FULM: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 

100 dwellings, with access, foul pumping station and associated 
landscaping and infrastructure 
 
Land off Standard Hill, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 3HJ 
 

Permit subject to 
S106 Agreement 
 

11 - 70 

A2  24/00009/FUL: Demolition of existing building and erection of 
residential building to accommodate 4 no. apartments and 
associated alterations 
 
2 Central Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 2FD 
 

Permit subject to 
conditions 
 

71 - 90 

A3  24/00203/FUL: Erection of an outbuilding consisting of a games / 
play room, bedroom, office, garden storage and shower room 
 
7 Garden Crescent, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2PL 
 

Permit 
 

91 - 102 

 
  
 



48 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 5 March 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, M Burke, R Canny, D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor D Bigby), 
D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, C A Sewell and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mr S James and Mrs R Wallace 
 

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors D Bigby and J Simmons. 
 

68. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A1 – application number 23/01108/FUL: Councillors D Cooper, D Everitt, Legrys, C 
Sewell and N Smith. 
 
Item A2 – application number 24/00022/REM: Councillors D Everitt, J Legrys, R Morris, P 
Moult, C Sewell and N Smith. 
 

69. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024. 
 
The Chair referred Members to the revised minutes as detailed within the additional 
papers. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2024 as revised in the additional papers 
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

70. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

71. 23/01108/FUL: WORKS TO AN EXISTING CLUBHOUSE TO INCLUDE RAISING THE 
ROOF HEIGHT TO PROVIDE FIRST FLOOR ACCOMMODATION, DORMER 
WINDOWS AND A BALCONY WITH THE ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY 
BUILDING TO PROVIDE CHANGING ROOM FACILITIES, RETENTION/EXTENSION 
TO TERRACE STAND AND NEW PATHWAY 
 
Ashby Ivanhoe Football Club, Lower Packington Road, Ashby De La Zouch 
 
Officer’s recommendation: Permit subject to conditions 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to Members. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



49 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Mr B Everitt, objector, addressed the Committee.  He commented that even though an 
additional condition had been added, it only restricted use of the clubhouse and still did 
not provide safe access, appropriate parking, or a turning space for vehicles.  He 
explained that the proposals did not allow for vehicles to exit the site in a forward gear and 
did not address the concerns previously raised. He concluded by asking members to 
apply appropriate conditions if minded to permit the application. 
 
The Planning and Development Team Manager addressed the matters raised by the 
speaker and reminded Members that it was not necessary to repeat the permissions from 
the initial scheme as the application was purely for the expansion of the facilities not 
parking. 
 
In determining the application Members acknowledged the residents’ concerns regarding 
parking and felt that more was required from the football club to ensure they were good 
neighbours.  However, it was noted that the application was not in relation to parking and 
Members were generally happy with the amendments made to the application since it was 
originally considered by the Committee. 
 
Following some concern, Members received assurances from Officers that they were 
satisfied with the external legal advice received on this application and that officer’s would 
monitor the development to ensure conditions were being adhered to. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted with conditions in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit in accordance with officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 

72. 24/00022/REMM: ERECTION OF 80 DWELLINGS INCLUDING TEMPORARY 
CONSTRUCTION ACCESS, PARKING, PEDESTRIAN LINKS, AND OPEN SPACE TO 
PARCEL E (RESERVED MATTERS OF ACCESS, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, 
LAYOUT AND SCALE TO OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION REF. 13/00956/OUTM) 
 
Land Adjacent to Grange Road, Hugglescote, Coalville 
 
Officer’s recommendation: Permit 

4



50 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
As the Ward Member, Councillor R Johnson, was unable to attend the meeting a written 
statement had been submitted and read out to the Committee by the Democratic Services 
Officer.  It highlighted the proposed positioning of the puffin crossing and the effect it 
would have on the area due to the removal of trees including the Council’s climate change 
policy. It was questioned whether an ecology report had been undertaken due to the loss 
of habitat for breeding birds. 
 
In determining the application, Members were happy with the proposed positioning of the 
crossing and that the Highway Authority had listened to the Committee following the 
previous refusal.  Officers were thanked for taking Members concerns back to the 
Highway Authority.  Residents’ concerns were acknowledged regarding the developer 
using the roads through the residential estate to access the site and it was suggested that 
a note to applicant be added to advise the developer to control and restrict any 
construction traffic accessing the site from the adjoining estate. 
 
Following further discussion in relation to the crossing and whether it should be 
conditioned due to the Highway Authority’s view, Members decided that they would like to 
make the provision of the crossing a condition. 
 
The officer’s recommendation to permit the application to was moved by Councillor R 
Canny and seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 
 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

Motion to permit in accordance with the officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Morgan Burke Against 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper For 

Councillor David Everitt For 

Councillor John Legrys For 

Councillor Peter Moult For 

Councillor Carol Sewell For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.43 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
to Planning Committee 

 
30 April 2024 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be ma
[...]
diately apparent the Chairman will take advice 
from the Legal Advisor and Head of Planning and Infrastructure/Planning and Development 
Team Manager present at the meeting. That advice may be sought during the course of the 
meeting or where the Officers require time to consult, the Chairman may adjourn the 
meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A list of the proposed planning conditions are included in the report. The final wording of the 
conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
 

9



 

9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

10



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 100 dwellings, 
with access, foul pumping station and associated landscaping 
and infrastructure 
 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 

Land off Standard Hill Hugglescote Coalville LE67 3HJ
[...]
rategy for bats and nocturnal 
wildlife) prior to occupation to be submitted, approved, and implemented. 

31. Risk based land contamination assessment prior to commencement to be submitted, 
approved, and implemented. 

32. A verification investigation prior to first use of the development to be submitted, approved, 
and implemented. 

33. Scheme of bin collection areas and bin storage points prior to dwellings being built above 
damp-proof course level to be submitted, approved, and implemented. 

34. Details of enclosure to bin storage points, if applicable, prior to dwellings being built above 
damp-proof course to be submitted approved and implemented. 

35. Programme of archaeological work prior to commencement to be submitted, approved, and 
implemented. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
MAIN REPORT 
 
1. Proposals and Background  
 
The mandatory requirement for 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) for major development as 
required by the Environmental Bill came into force on the 12th of February 2024. However, this 
requirement would only be applicable to those applications received on or after the 12th of 
February 2024 and is not to be applied retrospectively to those applications already under 
consideration before this date and subsequently determined after this date. On this basis the 
proposed development would not be required to demonstrate a 10% BNG. 
 
Planning permission is sought for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 100 
dwellings, with access, together with a foul pumping station and associated landscaping and 
infrastructure at land off Standard Hill, Hugglescote, Coalville. The 3.76 hectare site (as 
identified below) is situated on the north-eastern side of Standard Hill and is within the Limits to 
Development, it also lies adjacent to an allocated housing site under Policy H1d (Standard 
Hill/West of Highfield Street, Coalville
[...]
 on a greenfield site, 
albeit it is accepted that such a greenfield site is within the defined Limits to Development and is 
not protected from development. 
 
Having regard to the three objectives of sustainable development, therefore, and having regard 
to the conclusions in respect of various technical issues as outlined above, it is considered that 
subject to the imposition of conditions and the securing of a Section 106 agreement the overall 
scheme would represent sustainable development and approval is recommended. 
 
 

 
 

70



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
Demolition of existing building and erection of residential 
building to accommodate 4 no. apartments and associated 
alterations 
 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 

2 Central Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 
2FD  

Application Reference  
24/00009/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 442581 
Grid Reference (N) 312840 
 
Applicant: 
Craig Farrell 
 
Case Officer: 
Chris Unwin-Williams 
 
Recommendation: PERMIT subject to conditions 
 

Date Registered:  
4 January 2024 

Consultation Expiry: 
25 April 2024 

Determination Date: 
15 March 2024 

 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

 

71

Agenda Item A2



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

Reason the case is called to the Planning Committee:  
 
The application is referred to the Planning Committee given the receipt of a call-in request from the 
local ward member, Cllr Johnson which outlined the following reasons: 
 

• concerns relating to highway safety (including a lack of car parking within
[...]
lopment Control Report 

No. 4 Central Road (which is in the applicant’s ownership but not within the red line boundaries of 
the current application), is an end of terrace of three units and is a two-storey building with a 
painted façade under a slate roof. There is a bay window on the ground floor and pedestrian 
access to the north providing access to this and the neighbouring property.  
 
The proposal comprises the removal of the single storey elements to the side/rear of the property 
and the erection of a residential apartment block, to provide 4 no. separate apartments including 2 
no. ground floor studios, one 2-bed flat at first floor level and one 1-bed flat at second floor level. 
The residential block would comprise of a two-storey building with accommodation within the roof 
space, with communal gardens located to the south and east of the building. 
 
Throughout the course of the application, third parties were consulted to establish views on the 
proposals and concerns were raised in relation to the potential for overlooking (particularly relating 
to the proposed second floor window to the rear and that the proposals would result in 
overshadowing/overbearing impacts to the occupants of No. 1 Grange Road. Further concerns 
were raised regarding the living conditions of future occupiers of the apartments.  
 
Due consideration has been given to the potential impacts upon surrounding neighbours, with 
consideration being given to the direct neighbours of No. 4 Central Road and No. 1 Grange Road 
which directly abut the application site. Relevant viewpoints from the existing site are included 
below for reference.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

82



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

 

83



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

Amenity Assessment 
 
In terms of the impact upon the occupants of No. 4, it is noted that the proposed res
[...]
on the site or elsewhere and 
would comply with Policies CC2 and CC3 of the Local Plan and the guidance set out within the 
NPPF. 
 
Land Contamination 
 
It is noted that Environmental Protection were consulted during the application who confirmed that 
they have no objections subject to agreement to pre-commencement conditions in respect of 
contamination due to the potential of contamination on site and nearby. 
 
Subject to suitably worded conditions, it is considered that the development would have an 
acceptable impact and would accord with Paragraph 180 and 189 of the NPPF 

89



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

Other Matters 
 
Fire Safety 
 
Comments have been raised throughout the course of the application regarding the need for fire 
safety measures for the apartments, including whether a means of escape has been considered 
during the design process. It is noted that the proposals would not meet the thresholds to be 
considered in line with guidance on fire safety and high-rise residential buildings published in 
August 2021 (Fire safety and high-rise residential buildings (from 1 August 2021) - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk)) as part of the planning process. However, fire safety is considered in detail at the 
Building Regulations stage and if any alterations may be required following review at this stage, 
these could be incorporated into the planning application through subsequent amendments to the 
original planning application.  
 
Conclusion 
 
The principle of the development is acceptable. Whilst concerns have been raised throughout the 
course of the application in respect of a lack of parking and highway safety concerns, it is noted 
that no objections have been raised by Leicestershire County Council Highways subject to the 
conditioning of a construction management plan, secure cycle storage, the closure of existing 
vehicular accesses and a scheme of boundary treatments.  
 
Further, whilst residential amenity concerns were raised through the application, revised plans 
were received to minimise the potential impacts on surrounding occupants whilst achieving a high 
standard of amenity for future occupants of the apartments. Officers have also worked with the 
applicant and agent to achieve an improved design which would be reflective of the characteristics 
of the local area whilst ensuring acceptable impacts upon the adjacent non-designated local 
heritage asset.  
 
As such, overall, the proposal is not considered to have any significant detrimental design, 
residential amenity or highway impacts. There are no other relevant material planning 
considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted. The proposal is deemed to 
comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, the Hugglescote Neighbourhood Plan 
and the advice in the NPPF. It is therefore recommended that the application be permitted subject 
to conditions.  
 
 
 

90



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 30 April 2024  
Development Control Report 

 
Erection of an outbuilding consisting of a games / play room, 
bedroom, office, garden storage and shower room 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
7 Garden Crescent, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2PL   Application Reference  

24/00203/FUL  
 

Grid Reference (E) 444942 
Grid Reference (N) 327289 
 
Applicant: 
Ms Deborah Pickering 
 
Case Officer: 
Sarah Booth 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
12 February 2024 

Consultation Expiry: 
26 March 2024 

Determination Date: 
8 April 2024 

; 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   
 

 
    

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

91

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A 

Planning Committee 30 April 2024 
Development Control Report 

Reason the case is called to the Planning Committee: 

The application is brought to Planning Committee at the request of the Director of Place due to 
local objections to the scheme having regards to residential amenity, over development of the 
site, and the planning history of the site. 

RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following condition(s): 

1 Standard time limit (3 years) 
2 Approved Plans 
3 Materials – in accordance with 
4 The building to remain ancillary to main dwelling and only occupied by a family member. 

MAIN REPORT 

1. Proposals and Background

The mandatory requirement for 10% Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) for major development as 
required by the Environmental Bill was enacted on the 2nd of April 2024. However, this 
requirement would only be applicable to those applications received on or after the 2nd of April 
2024 and is not to be applied retrospectively to those applications already under consideration 
before this date and subsequently determined after this date. Furthermore, this requirement is not 
applicable to householder applications, such as this, which fall within the exempt ‘Others’ category 
of development. On this basis the proposed development would not be required to demonstrate a 
10% BNG.  

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a domestic outbuilding consisting of a games / 
play room, bedroom, office, garden storage and shower room. The building would be sited within 
the rear garden of No.7 Garden Crescent, Castle Donington and would be used as an ancillary 
building to the main dwelling. 

A lawful development certificate (22/01946/CLP) was approved in March 2023 for erection of a 
garden building within the existing residential curtilage to provide a garage, workshop, garden 
storage, home office and home gym with a shower room. It was determined that the development 
proposed in that application did n
[...]
ve been received stating that other applications have been refused at this site and 
neighbours consider that this application should too. It is important to note that previously refused 
applications have been for dwellings which are materially different from this application for an 
ancillary outbuilding. As such those other reasons for refusal do not apply to the current 
application.  
 
Some neighbours have concerns that this development would setting a precedent for future 
development or other neighbouring development. Each application is assessed on its own merits 
and as such, whilst one application for a development may be acceptable in one location, this does 
not guarantee approval on another site. 
 
Conclusion   
 
The principle of the development is acceptable, and it must also be remembered that the structure 
as shown in the plans is permitted development without the bedroom element which is now 
proposed. The proposal is not considered to have any detrimental design, residential amenity, 
ecology, or highway impacts. There are no other relevant material planning considerations that 
indicate that planning permission should not be granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with 
the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan and the advice in the NPPF. Accordingly, the 
application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the suggested planning conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	APPENDIX B

	A1 23/00173/FULM: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 100 dwellings, with access, foul pumping station and associated landscaping and infrastructure
	APPENDIX B

	A2 24/00009/FUL: Demolition of existing building and erection of residential building to accommodate 4 no. apartments and associated alterations
	APPENDIX B

	A3 24/00203/FUL: Erection of an outbuilding consisting of a games / play room, bedroom, office, garden storage and show

Minutes of the meeting


51 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Forest Room, Stenson House, 
London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 30 April 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Boam (Chair) 
 
Councillors R L Morris, D Bigby, M Burke, R Canny, D Cooper (Substitute for Councillor C A 
Sewell), D Everitt, J Legrys, P Moult, J G Simmons and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, R Johnson and A C Saffell  
 
Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr D Jones, Mr S James, Mr C Unwin-Williams and Mrs R Wallace 
 

73. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor C Sewell. 
 
Before continuing with the order of business, the Chair proposed that the following items 
be deferred: 
 
Item A1 – application number 23/00173/FULM on the grounds that initial responses 
regarding sustainability of the site, planning policy, and highway safety matters that were 
raised by the Committee Members at the technical briefing had only just been received.  
Therefore, a deferral would allow officers to fully consider the responses and answers to 
be provided back to the Committee at the next meeting. 
 
Item A3 – application number 24/00203/FUL on the grounds that officers had received 
evidence that the proposed building was not being constructed in accordance with the 
submitted plans.  The deferral would allow officers to investigate the matter accordingly. 
 
The proposal was seconded by Councillor J Legrys. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Items A1 and A2 be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

74. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence in respect of the following 
applications but had come to the meeting with an open mind. 
 
Item A2 – application number 24/00009/FUL: Councillors D Bigby and J Legrys. 
 

75. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Morris and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 March 2024 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



52 
 

Chair’s initials 

76. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

77. 23/00173/FULM: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF 100 
DWELLINGS, WITH ACCESS, FOUL PUMPING STATION AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
Land off Standard Hill, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 3HJ 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to S106 Agreement 
 
Land off Standard Hill, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 3HJ 
 
In accordance with the decision taken to defer the item earlier in the meeting, this 
application was not considered. 
  
 

78.  A2 
24/00009/FUL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND ERECTION OF 
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE 4 NO. APARTMENTS AND 
ASSOCIATED ALTERATIONS 
2 Central Road, Hugglescote, Coalville, LE67 2FD 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit subject to conditions 
 
2 Central Road, Hugglesote, Coalville, LE67 2FD 
 
Officer’s recommendation: Permit subject to conditions 
 
The Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor R Johnson, Ward Member, addressed the Committee.  He was disappointed 
that photographs of the ‘lean to’ he had submitted had not been included and therefore felt 
that the application was misleading.  He felt that the report had many inaccuracies and he 
listed the policies from the Parish Council’s Neighbourhood plan that although included in 
the report were not applicable. Concerns were raised in relation to the lack of parking and 
the impact on an already congested and dangerous highway.  It was commented that the 
previous planning consent conditioned a traffic management plan which had not been 
undertaken and he therefore questioned how the building materials would be delivered 
and the construction vehicles be managed. 
 
The Head of Planning and Infrastructure addressed the matters raised and apologised for 
the missing photographs; however, he confirmed that the application was not misleading 
as the ‘lean to’ was dangerous and needed to be safely removed. 
 
In determining the application Members discussed the existing planning consent for the 
site and made comparisons with the application in front of them.  Highway concerns were 
raised as well as the lack of parking and the impact the construction vehicles would have 
on the area.  Members did comment on the poor state of the current site and 
acknowledged that the application would improve it, as well as the benefits the 
development would have for first time buyers and renters. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation to permit the application was moved by Councillor R Morris 
and seconded by Councillor R Canny. 
 
The Chair put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting was as 
detailed below. 



53 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
The motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be permitted with conditions in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 

Motion to permit in accordance with the officer's recommendation (Motion) 

Councillor Russell Boam For 

Councillor Ray Morris For 

Councillor Dave Bigby Against 

Councillor Morgan Burke For 

Councillor Rachel Canny For 

Councillor Doug Cooper Against 

Councillor David Everitt Against 

Councillor John Legrys Against 

Councillor Peter Moult Against 

Councillor Jenny Simmons For 

Councillor Nigel Smith For 

Carried 

 

79.  A3 
24/00203/FUL: ERECTION OF AN OUTBUILDING CONSISTING OF A GAMES / PLAY 
ROOM, BEDROOM, OFFICE, GARDEN STORAGE AND SHOWER ROOM 
7 Garden Crescent, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2PL - WITHDRAWN 
Officer’s Recommendation: Permit 
 
7 Garden Crescent, Castle Donington, Derby, DE74 2PL 
 
In accordance with the decision taken to defer the item earlier in the meeting, this 
application was not considered. 
  
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.43 pm 
 

 


